ITEM L

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
OCTOBER 21, 2025 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
€ RESOLUTION

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 — East La Vista ORDINANCE PAT DOWSE

SEWER & PAVEMENT REHABILITATION RECEIVE/FILE CITY ENGINEER

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to approve a change order to the contract with NL&L Concrete Inc. to provide
for the addition and subtraction of certain items of work resulting in a net increase of $778,689.60, increasing
the total contact amount not-to-exceed to $5,574,781.70.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY25/FY26 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval.

BACKGROUND

A contract with NL&L Concrete Inc. was approved on December 6, 2022, to rehabilitate the existing sanitary
sewers, storm sewer inlets, street paving and ADA ramps within the original east side of the City, generally east
of 72" Street as well as between Harrison Street and Thompson Creeck. Change Order Number 1 was executed
on November 7, 2023.

As with most projects involving payment of items of work is determined by the in-place quantities, there are
variations between the quantities estimated in the plans, and the actual quantities installed on the project. For the
sanitary sewer system, the linear feet of lateral (6 inch diameter service lines) and the Type B cementitious
manhole liner quantities was less then plan quantity, however, the increase of Type A cementitious liner
quantities and the addition of an additional 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer line (excavation depths near the
intersection of Emiline Street and 69" Street were significant to the point where adding the additional 8”
diameter sewer run was determined to be the most workable and highest service life value solution) netted an
overall increase to the sanitary sewer rehabilitation portion of the project.

The more significant item of work cost increases was mainly due to the pavement conditions encountered on the
project, which required full depth concrete replacement rather than the planned approach of a two-inch asphalt
mill and overlay on certain roadway segments. Roadway segments that required full depth concrete replacement
were Florence Street from 72" Street to S 71% Avenue, Joesphine Street from La Vista Drive to 69" Street, La
Vista Drive from Harrison Steet to Emiline Street, S 71 Street from Florence Street to Josephine Street, and the
Intersection of S 70% Street and S 69™ Street. There was also an unplanned replacement of the storm sewer
conduit and inlets near the intersection of S 69" Street and James Avenue due to the physical condition of the



asset. Although there were significant changes in paving material quantities, the net benefit to the project results
in a final product that will require less maintenance over the service life of those segments.

Change Order No. 2 increases the contract amount by 16.2% or $778,689.60 for a revised contract amount not-
to-exceed of $5,574,781.70. Change Order No.2 is attached for further review. Work on the project is
substantially complete, and final completion/punch list items are anticipated to the completed in the next 30
days.

Pay Estimate Number 21 is contingent upon the approval of this change order.

K:N\APPS\City Hal\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\25file\25 PW Change Order No. 2 East La Vista 10.21.2025.Doc



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH NL & L CONCRETE INC
TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADDITION AND SUBTRACTION OF CERTAIN ITEM OF WORK
RESULTING IN A NET INCREASE OF $778,689.60 INCREASING THE TOTAL CONTRACT
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5,574,781.70.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista Nebraska have determined that
the Reflections Plaza project is necessary; and

WHEREAS, The FY25/FY26 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project; and

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (8) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal code requires that
the City Administrator secures City Council approval in accordance with the
Purchasing Policy approved by City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,
Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for
Change Order No. 2 to the contract with NL & L Concrete Inc to provide for the
addition and subtraction of certain items of work resulting in a net increase of
$778,689.60, increasing the total contract amount not to exceed $5,574,781.70.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF OCTOBER 2025.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patti Anderson, CMC
Deputy City Clerk

K:\APPS\City Hall\25 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\25. Change Order
No. 2 NL & L 10.21.2025.Docx



CITY OF LAVISTA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Summary 1 of 11

PROJECT NO.: E La Vista Sewer and Pavement Rehab CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4
PROJECT LOCATION: S 69th St. to S 72nd, Harrison to James St.
CONTRACTOR: NL & L Concrete DATE: 2-Sep-25
COUNCIL RESCLUTION NO.: DATE OF RESOLUTION:
ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY |UNIT PRICE CONTRP}CT PRICE
DECF~"—~ INCREASE
SUMMARY SHEET BREAKDCWN BY FUNDING
SOURCE
Paving Fund increase/decrease Pages 2107 $592,292.33
Sewer Fund increase/decrease Pages 8 to 11 $159,527.27
$0.00
NOTE:
it
R o
the work.
TOTAL DECREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE $0.00
TOTAL INCREASE IN CONTRACT FPRICE $751,819.60
NET DIFFERENCE $751,819.60
BASE BID PLUS PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $4,822,962.10
{REVISED) CONTRACT PRICE SEE PAGE 1 FOR SUMMATION AND FINAL DOLLAR AMOUNT $5,574,781.70
CONTRACT FUNDS AVAILABLE

Comments: |This change order was created to balance quantities and account or additional work areas added to the Contract as

allowed by the Contract Documents and requested by the City of La Vista or required due to unforeseen existing
conditions. Supporting documentation attached.

16 Oct 2025

ACCEPTED: si tupe; et Mo DATE:
#headls »,,,'.... ﬁ;a'.‘x..,..,:‘ % Corinrs )
RECOMMENDED: Frcd ZEplcppyropmromeesaikine., e paTE
(CONSULTANT/PRDJECT MANAGER)
APPRCVED: _ DATE:
(DIVISION ENGINEER)
APPRCVED: DATE:
(CITY ENGINEER)
APPROVED: DATE:

Rev 020525

{PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR}






City of Omaha
Public Works Department
GConstruction Division

WEEKLY PROGRESS REPORT

PAYMENT FOR WORK PERFORMED

Page 2 of 4

Line item Number Item l:luBaLﬂthy Bid Prica Unit aua::::z;‘his Am::;;:’hls Con?:‘;lete Qua;;iil: Te Amount To Date
1 Paving 1 Mobllization/Demobllizallon 1.00 $156,00000 L8 - $0.00 100.0% 1.00 $146,000.00
2 Paving2  Remove Pavemeant 7.747.00 $11.00  8Y . $0.00 179.0% 13,855.77 5162,413.47
3 Paving 3  Remave Concrela Driveway 701.00 $11.00 &8Y - $0.00 230.0% 1,610.70 HMT717.70
4 Paving4  Remove Sldawslk - Paving 7.386.00 $2.00 5F - §0,00 2562,0% 18,602,98 $37,205.86
5 5 Remcve Cancrete Gurb and Gutter 1,750.00 $12.00 LF - $0,00 163,0% 2,851.70 $34,220.40
6 8 Perform Cold Planning-Asphalt 256,920.00 $8.50 sY - $6.00 84.0% 21,6872 $141,821.68
7 T Perform 2" Cold Flanning - Concrela 50,00 $700 sY - 40,00 3B.0% 168,00 $1,176.00
8 8 Gonstruet Asphall Burface Gourse SPR (G845 ge gy $187.11  Ton . 80,00 88.0% 250315 $498,364 40
° O e Surfce Wedge SER 37 72.00 $18800  Ton - 8000 00% - $0.00
10 10 Concrete Base Repaly 5,400.00 $7200 8Y - $0.00 36.0% 2,049.78 $147 584,18,
11 Paving 1 Pmn'g AT Concrete P t-TypeLOS- 5 s7s.00 $7500  BY . $000  180.0% 13,604.51 $1,020,345.75
12 12 g:\"‘;’r:;“”‘ 7" Conorete Pavement - Type L8S- 4105 o $7800  8Y . $000  00% - $0.00
13 13 Consiruct 30" Concrote Pavemen - Type L85 94,00 $92.00 8Y - $0.00 437.0% 419.08 $38,556.28
14 14 Construcl Gonerele Gurk and Gutter 1,750.00 42,00 LF - $0.00 163.0% 2,851.70 $119,771.40
15 Paving 18 Gonstucl 6" Driveway - Type L85 - Paving 841,00 $59.00  5Y . $0.00 206,0% 1,720.21 $102,023.39
1% 16 Construct 8" Driveway - Typa L85 50.00 $32.00 8Y - $0.00 0.0% . $0.00
17 Paving 17 Subgrade Preparatlon - Paving $,537.00 $3.50  SY - $0.00 85.0% 2,002,580 $31,824.80
18 18 Adjust Utility Valve o Grade 12.00 $800.00 EA - $0.00 50.0% 8,00 $4,800.00
12 19 Adlust Manhole to Grade 30,00 $800.60 EA - $0,00 80,0% 18.00 $14,400.00
20 20 Remove & Replace Curb Intst Top 5.00 $3,20000 EA - $0.00 120.0% a.00 $10,200.00
21 21 Insiall Manhole Ring and Caver B.00 $700.00 EA - 30,00 175.0% 14.00 $9,800.00
22 22 Install External Frame Seal 8.00 $750,00 EA - $0.00 50.0% 4.00 $3,000.00
P 23 lz’n'sﬁf:c“’l';‘:" - Sewar and Pavement 100 35000000 L® 0.0000 5000 100.0% 1.0000 $50,000.00
24 Paving 24  Construct 4" PCC Sldewalk - Paving 5,021.00 $8.75 SF " $0.00 320.0% 18,084,48 $108,570.24
25 25 Construct 8" PCC Sidewalk 524,00 $7.50 &F - $.00 322.0% 1,667.16 $12,653.63
26 26 Censlruct PCC Curb Ramp 1,570.00 $1400  SF - $0,00 87.0% 1,187.26 $16,621.64
27 ki Conslruct Detectable Warning Panel 441.00 $45.00 SF - $0.00 84.0% 372.00 $15,740.00
26 28 Consirucl Sidawalk Gurb Wall 241,00 $40.00 LF - $0.00 439.0% 1,057.00 $42.280.00
28 29 Install Seeding - Type A 1,822.00 $3.75  8Y - $0.00 72.0% 1,380,12 $5,175.46
30 30 Install Rolled Erosfen Control - Typs 1 1,922,00 $3.00 5Y - .00 F20% 1,380.12 $4,140.36




City of Omaha
Public Works Department
Construction Division

WEEKLY PROGRESS REPORT

PAYMENT FOR WORK PERFCRMED

Page 3 of 4

Line [tem Mumber ltem Ql,:::i ty Bid Price Unit QW"_:::::MS Am:::;:llls con:";")lem Quag;:l: To Amount To Date
3 3 Inslatl Curk Inlet Protection 2.00 $12500 EA - $o0.00 350.0% 7.00 $875,00/
32 32 Install Concrate Washout 1.00 §3.500.00 EA - $0.00 100.0% 1.00 $3,500.00
52 Pz Sonsiurl Temaormry Agpregale Burlace 200,60 000 Ton . 3000 522.0% 1,053.52 $21,070.40
] Sewer1  Sewer Moblbzation/Demobilizaiion 1.00  $144,00000 LS - $0.00  100.0% 1.00 $144,000,00
52 Sewer2  Remove Pavement - Sawer 5,052.00 §11.00 BY - 30,00 188.0% 9,34545 $102,799,95
S35 Sawer 3 Remove Concrate Drivawsay - Sewer 3,940.00 $11.00 BY - $0.00 27.0% 1,076.93 $11,846.23
&84 Bewer 4 Remove Bidewalk - Sewer 7.152.00 $2.00 SF - $0.00 48.0% 3,254.82 $6 500,64
S Sewert{ ConSICl? Conciote Pavement-Typald5: 7 qr7 o0 §7500 8y . $0.00  25.0% 8,863.20 $864 748,75
S15 Bower 16 Consiruct 8" Dilveway - Sawer 1,915.00 $59.00 BY - $0.00 58.0% 1,127.92 $68,547.28
s17 Sewer17  Subgrade Preparatlon - Sewer 7.124.00 $3.80 SY - $0.00 26.0% 1,842.58 $0,449.02
524 Bower 24 Construcl 4" PCC Sidewalk - Sewer 7.182.00 $9.78 SF - $0,00 41,0% 2,932,20 519,702,235
33 33 Remove & Dispose 12" or Smaller Sewer Pipe  5,390.00 $2000 LF - $0,00 81.0% 4,343,902 $86,878.40
34 34 f;;":i;":’l‘_;e'; VC Sankary Sewar Pina 4,355.00 80500 LR . $000  91.0% 444808 $288,125.65
as 35 g:::’;’;‘g;;%;‘“’” Sewor Sarvies Riser 467.00 §000  VF . $000  20.0% 95,00 $8,650.00
36 % ?P"o’l'ﬁ:’;‘:p‘:;:)v C Banllary Bower Pips SR 28 5 g $176500  LF . 5000 1285.0% 20833 $63,057.76
3 37 f;‘;’:i:’;i‘;;:‘gf:r":';%::;f’ PIPESDRZS  yy00 $17600  LF - 00 A20% 500 $875.00
38 38 Construct 8" Sanitary Seawer Concrete Credle 1.00 $1,200.00 EA - $0.00 100,0% 1.00 $1,200.00
30 39 Install 8" CIPP Liner 10,138.00 $45.00 LF - $0.00  100.0% 1013644 $456,229,80
40 40 Install 15"CIPP Liner 927.00 $8500 LF - 3000 100.0% 627.00 $60,255,00
41 41 Ra-Instate Service lines 310.00 $10000 EA - $0.00 80.0% 278.00 $27,800.00
42 42 CIPP End Seal, 8-In 79.00 $195.00  EA - 30,00 100.0% T8.00 $15,405.00
43 43 GIPP End Seal, 15-in 9.00 $260,00 EA - $0.00 100,0% a.00 $2,340.00
44 44 Perferm Pre-CiPP CCTV Plpeline Inspsctlon 1£,794.00 $4.50 LF - $0.00 100,0% 11,794.00 $53,073.00
48 45 Perform Post-CiPP CCTV Plpefline Inspection  11,085.00 §3.00 LF - $0.00  100,0% 11,065.00 $33,195.00
46 48 Jet Exdsling Sanllary Sewer 11,065,00 $2,75 LF - $0.00 100.0% 11,085.00 $30,428.75
47 47 z:,,”;:g’.;::‘:”““""s Manhale Rehakililation 337.00 $25000  VF . 5000 120.0% 43004 $100,760,00
40 4 :;’:';{;“;:’:;”"“““5 WManhate Rehablliation 124.00 $300.00  VF . $000  40.0% 12.80 $3,270.00
42 49 By-pass pumping 1.00 33000000 LS n $0.00 100.0% 1.00 $30,000.00
50 50 Trafflc Gontrol « Sewar CIPP Liner Install 1.00 $20,000.00 LS - $0.00 100,0% 1.00 $20,000.00]
51 5 m:'iﬂ::zallnnmemnh\liztlon Sewer CIPP Liner 1.00 $40,000.00 Ls _ $0.00 100,0% 1.00 $40,000.00




City of Omaha
Publlec Works Department
Ganstruction Diviston

WEEKLY PROGRESS REPORT

PAYMENT FOR WORK PERFORMED

Page 4 of 4

Lins Hem Number ltem nglﬂ“y BldPrica Uit Qu”;‘:::‘;;-“'s Am;::;:'“s Cm:;;le © q““;:g T Amount To Data
Bi COT53  Install 15" RCP Storm Sewer - GO 4 98,00 $7800 LF - $0.00  163.0% 180,00 $11,880,00
82 €O164  Excavation for Pipe, 22,00 $200.00  HR - $0.00  490.0% 108.50 $21,900.00
) COt55 34" Lmestane Flpe Bedding 217.00 $2950  Ton - 0.0 75.0% 15285 $4,804.08
64 COIASG6  Rebulld curb Inlstsdunclion hox 400 $420000  oa - $0.00  067.0% 2689 $112,008,00
€5 CO1A 67 Remove oxlsling inlets 3.00 $500.00  ea - $o.00 200.0% 6.00 $3.000,00
66  COZ58 ;ﬁ‘;{‘;‘t’lﬂ and replaca 8" Sanliary Sewer Mal18 )4 4 $13700  LF - 30.00  249.0% 1,815.42 $248.712.54
67 co3 Crack and Jalnt saaling bltuminaus roadway 18,000.00 $1.50 LF - 30,00 160,0% 418,000,00 $27,000.00




	25    PW Change Order No. 2 East La Vista 10.21.2025
	25.    Change Order No. 2 NL & L 10.21.2025
	Change Order No. 2
	20250830 - East La Vista - Pay App #21
	DOC101625-10162025160604




